= o} ~1 . (=8 W B i (O8] [Re] Pt

R T NG T N T N T N T N TN s T N T 0 R e S e e T o T s T o T e S
DR O O e T e L N R VS T S T S

Bitt Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease ORD
August 14, 2013

Version 3

CITY OF SEATTLE
ORDINANCE

COUNCIL BILL . \ \b\o\((},\

AN ORDINANCE reiatihg to the Department of Finance and Administrative Services;

authorizing the Director of the Department of Finance and Administrative Services to
execute an amendment to a lease last authorized by Ordinance 122662, extending the
City’s lease of office space at 220 Third Avenue South in Seattle from PTL Property LP;
and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts.

WHEREAS, in Aprﬂ 1998, Ordinance 118967 authorized a predecessdr department to the
Department of Finance and Administrative Services to lease office space for the Seattle
Fire Department Fire Marshal’s Office at 220 Third Avenue South; and

WHEREAS, Ordmance 122662 was subsequently passed in 2008, amending and extendmg the
term of the original lease for the property at 220 Third Avenue South; and

WHEREAS, PTL Property LP is the current owner and landlord for that property, and the
existing lease agreement expired on May 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Seattle Fire Department Fire Marshal’s space needs cannot be accommodated in
City-owned buildings for the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, the current location meets the Fire Marshal’s operational requiretents and is more |

cost effective than moving to an alternate location; and

WHEREAS, PTL Property LP and the City have agreed to an amendment to the lease subject to
City Council authorization, and the Seattle Fire Department has continued to occupy the
space and pay rent pending finalization of the amendment; and ‘

WHEREAS, Seattle Municipal Code 3.127.020 requires City Council approval of fease
agreements that involve more than 5,000 square feet of office space in any single

building and the lease includes an optlon to extend for more than five years; NOW
THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Form Last Revised: January 16,2013 1

H

1 .
o,

"i'}é



]

WO ~1 Sy b s W

10

1t

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28

Bili Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease ORD
August 14, 2013

Version 3

Section 1. As requested by the Director of Finance and Administrative Services and
recommended by the Mayor, éajd Director is héreby authorized .to execute, for and on behalf of
the City of Seattle, aI; amendment to a lease agreeﬁent with PTL Property LP, substantially in
the form of Exhibit 1 attached hereto and identiﬁed as “Third Amendment of Lease,” providing
for the City of Seattle’s tenancy and occupancy of a portion of the real property located at 220
Third Avenue South in Seattle. |

Section 2. Once fully executed, the Third Amendment of Lease will be retroactively
effective as of June 1, 2013 and will .termlinate on May 31, 2018.

Section 3. Additionally, the Director or his or her successor is further authorized td
eixtend the term of the lease for an additional five yeaf extension as determined by the Director to
be in-the best interest of ..the City, on the terms provided under the Third Amendment of Lease.

Section 4. The ren‘;al payments centemﬁlated by the terms of the lease agreement |
authorized in Section 1 hereof shall be charged to the appropriate éxpenditure .allowan;:e or
allowances in the budget of the Department of Finance and Administrative Se;vices and shall be
reimbursed to tha‘lc Department by the Seattle Fire Department.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by

{the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.
Section 6. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken prior to its

effective date is ratified and confirmed.

Form Last Revised: January 16, 2013 2




NI T - U V. B L 8

10

11.

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24

- 25

26
27
2R

Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease GRD
Angust 14, 2013

Version 3

Passed by the City Council the | day of ' ., 2013, and

signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this

day of ' , 2013.

President of the City Council
Approved by me this day of - , 2013.

Michael McGinn, Mayor
Filed by me this day of ) , 2013.

Monica Martinez Simmons, City?Cierk

(Seal)

Attachment:
Exhibit 1: Third Amendment of Lease

Form Last Revised: January 16,2013 3




Bill Craven
FAS Fire Marshall Lease ORD EXIH 1
July 31, 2013

Version #1
EXHIBIT 1:
THIRD AMENDMENT OF LEASE
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT OF LEASE is made this ____day of , 2013 by

and between PTL, PROPERTY Limited Partnership, a Washington limited partnership
(“Lessor”) and THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Washington (“the City”).

RECITALS

A. On or about June 1, 1998, the City entered into a lease agreement (the “Master Lease”™)
with John Y. Sato and Victor M, Lochrer, a partnership, for use and occupancy of certain real
property located at 220 Third Avenue South, Seattle, Washington, and legally described in the
© Master Lease as the “Premises”, On or about June, 2003, the City and the partnership of John Y.
Sato and Victor M. Loehrer agreed to amend the Master Lease (Lease Amendment No. 1} to
increase the square footage of the Premises to 9,462 square feet, to extend the term for five
additional years, and to adjust the rent to $12,718.51 per month. The Master Lease and all
subsequent amendments are referred to herein as the “Lease”.

B. PTL PROPERTY Limited Partnership is the successor to all the rights, 6b1igatidns, and
interests of John Y. Sato and Victor M. Loehrer in the Premises and under the Lease.

C. On or about May 30, 2008 the Lessor and the Clty amended the Lease (Second
Amendment) to extend the term for up to an addltlonai five years. '

D. The Lessor and the City agreed that the Lease continue on a month to month tenancy -
beginning on June 1 2013, under the same terms and conditions of the previous Second
Amendment.

E. The City and Lessor desire to extend the Lease, subject to the terms and condltxons set
forth in this Third Amendment (the “Third Amendment”).

_F. Capitalized terms not defined in this Third Amendment shall have the meanings given to
them in the Lease. - ' :

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein and for other good
and valuable consideration, Lessor and The City agree as foilows

1. EXTENSION TERM: The Lease is hereby reinstated and the Term is extended for an
additional five (5) year period, commencing June I, 2013, and shall expire at midnight on May
31, 2018, (the “Extension Term”). The Extension Term shall be upon the same terms and
conditions as set forth in the Lease , except as otherwise expressly provided herein. The City
and Lessor expressly acknmowledge that this Third Amendment is executed after the

-1-

Exhibit 1 to Fire Marshall Lease ORD



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshall Lease ORDEXH | -
July 31,2013

Version #1

commencement date of the Extension Term, and that the parties intend this Third- Amendment to
be retroactively effective as of June 1, 2013,

2. ADDITIONAL OPTION TO EXTEND: The City shall have the right to extend the Lease
for one (1) additional term of five (5) years (“Option Term™). The City shall exercise its right by
notifying the Lessor in writing no later than 120 days in advance of the expiration of the then
current term. o :

3. EARLY TERMINATION: lThé City may terminate this Lease without liability at any time
during the Option Term by providing Lessor written notice no less than six months prior to the
effective termination date.

. 4. RENT: Effective June 1, 2013, and thereafter on the first day of each subsequent month
during ng the Extensmn Term, the City shall pay to Lessor basic monthly rent (the “Rent™), as
follows:

Period ' Basic Monthly Rent
6/1/2013 - 5/31/2014 - $15,375.75
6/1/2014 — 5/31/2015 - $15,837.02
6/1/2015 - 5/31/2016 _ $16,312.13
6/1/2016 —5/31/2017 $ 16,801.50

6/1/2017 —5/31/2018 _ $17,305.54

5. RENT DURING OPTION TERM In the event that the City exercises its 0pt10n to extend
the Lease, the Rent during that term shall be as follows:

Period o Basic Monthly Rent

Year 1 : - $17,824.71
Year2 ' $18,359.45
Year 3 , $18,910.23
Year 4 $19,477.54
Year 5 $20,061.86

6. TENANT IMPROVEMENTS: Each year during the Term, Lessor shall provide a tenant
improvement allowance in the amount of $15,000 to complete improvements to the Premises
requested by City (“Tenant Improvements™). In completing any Tenant Improvements to the
Premises, Lessor shall take all reasonable steps to minimize the distuption to the City’s
operations in the Premises, including but not limited to coordinating the work with the City and
performing the work outside of normal business hours. - ‘ A

- Within one hundred twenty (.12{)) days of the effective date of this Third Amendment, Lessor
shall coordinate with the City to perform the initial Tenant Improvements listed below. If the
amount of the initial Tenant Improvements described below exceeds $15,000, Lessor may either

2-

Exhibit 1 to Fire Marshall Lease ORD



Bili Craven '
FAS Fire Marshali Lease ORD EXH 1
July 31 2013

Version #1

1) complete the work described below and credit the amount to the Tenant Improvement
allowance for the following year, or 2) coordinate with the Clty to establish the order of priority
for the following be performed.

1. Addition of new wall and locking door between the pﬂlar and the existing wall within the
entry way of the Premises. The door and locking mechanism shall be of similar style and
finish to that of other doors within the premises. '

2. Installation of a remote lock/unlock of the front entry door to the Premises.

- Installation of coating film on windows in sidelights by beanery door and lobby door for
_ entry into the Premises.
4. Installation of Cipher Lock from the inner door of the large conference room to the
_general work area within the Premises.
Installation of reflective mirrors in entryway and in stalrway
6. Ensure all door closure mechanisms are in good working order, including that they latch
_securely upon exit. '

jrs)

Ln

6. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT: This Third Amendment shall be effective when signed by an
authorized representative of both parties following an authorizing ordinance of Seattle City
Council. As used in this Lease, “Term” means and includes the Extension Term and the Option
Terms, if any. All references to “the Lease” mean the Master Lease and all subsequent
amendments. Except as expressly amended by this Third Amendment, the Lease remains
unmodified and in full force and effect as written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and The City have executed thls Second Amendment
as of the date first above written. :

LESSOR:

PTL PROPERTY Limited Partnership
a Washington Limited Partnership

By:

Its:

Date:

THE CITY:
CITY OF SEATTLE

a municipal corporation duly brganized and
existing under the laws of the State of Washington.

Exhibit 1 to Fire Marshall Lease ORD



"Bill Craven
FAS Fire Marshall Lease ORD EXH 1
July 31, 2013
Version #1

By:

Its:

Date:

A

v

Exhibit 1 to Fire Marshall Lease ORD



Bill Craven _
FAS Fire Marshall Lease ORD EXH 1 . ‘
July 31,2013

Version #1
" Netary for Lessor
STATE OF WASHINGTON ).
) 8.
COUNTY OF )
On this day of : , 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the
“State of  Washington, duly commissioned and SWOITL personaily appeared

, known to me to be the the limited parteership
that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed
of said limited partnership, for the purposes therein mentloned and on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute
said instrument.

I certify that I know of have satisfactory evidence that the person appearing before me and making this
acknowledgment is the person-whose true signature appears on this document.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above written.

Signature

Print Name

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at

My commission expires

Notar‘y for City:
~ STATE OF WASHINGTON )
COUNTY OF ; > |
On this :’day of , 2013, before me, the undersigned, éNotary Public in and
for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn . personally appeared

known to me fo be the

of CITY OF SEATTLE, the municipal corporation
that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act
and deed of said municipal corporation; for the purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he/she
was authorized to execute said instrument. [ certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that the person
appearing before me and making this acknowledgment is the person whose true signature appears on this
‘document. oo

2

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above written.

Signature

Prmt Name

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at
My commission expires

5-

 Exhibit 1 to Fire Marshall Lease ORD



Bill Craven
FAS Fire Marshai Lease FISC
August 23, 2013

Version 3
Form revised: December 12, 2012
FISCAL NOTE FOR NON-CAPITAL PROJECTS
Department:; | Contact Person/Phone: CBO AnaiYst(s)/Phéne:

FAS Bill Craven/733-9238 Jennifer Devore/615-1328
' ' Melissa Lawrie/684-5805

" Legislation Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Finance and Administrative
Services; authorizing the Director of the Department of Finance and Administrative Services to
execute an amendment to a lease last authorized by Ordinance 122662, extending the City’s
lease of office space at 220 Third Avenue South in Seattle from PTL Property LP; and ratlfymg
and confirming certain prior acts :

Summary of the Legislation: '

This legislation authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services (FAS) to amend
a lease agreement with PTL Property LP for approximately 9,462 square feet of office space in
Seattle, located at 220 Third Avenue South. This action amends an existing lease to add an
additional five-years to the term of the lease and at the City’s discretion a five-year extension. If
authorized by City Council, the Third Amendment to Lease will be retroactively effective to
June 1, 2013 upon signature of the Director, and will terminate on May 31, 2018, unless the City
exercises its extension option. The legislation is required because the amount of leased space -
exceeds FAS’ leasing authority (under Seattle Municipal Code 3.127 020.C.2) of 5,000 square
feet for improved space other than space in a single building in one calendar year and exceeds
the length of term that the Director is authorized to approve by Seattle Municipal Code
3.127.010.

- Background:

In 1998, Ordinance 118967 (Attachment 1 to FISC) authorized a five- -year lease with a five-year
extension option for office space at 220 Third Avenue South, for the Seattle Fire Marshal’s
Office. That lease was amended in 2003 to add 1,082 square feet of space. At this time, there is
still no suitable space available in City-owned buildings to accommodate the Fire Marshal’s
Office, so this amendment will extend the lease for an additional five years and will provide an
additional five-year extension option.

The original lease was amended by Ordinance 122662, which authorized the Director 1o extend
the term of the lease agreement for an additional three years and provided an option to extend the
lease for two additional one year terms.

At commencement of this Third Amendment to the Lease, the rental rate will be $19.50 per
square foot per year, which is a very reasonable rate for office space in downtown Seattle. The
lease specifies that the rent will increase 3% annually. The landlord will spend up to $15,000 per
year for the initial term of the lease for tenant improvements which are intended to increase the
security of the Fire Marshal’s Office premises and the building:

I




Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC
August 23, 2013

VYersion 3

X This legislation has financial implications.

Appropriatiohs:

Fund Name and Department Budget Control 2013 2014 Anticipated

{ Number Level* Appropriation Appropriation

TOTAL

*See budget book to obtain the appropriate Budget Control Level for your department.

Appropriations Notes:

No additional appropriation is necessary for the remainder of 2013 as the lease rate remains the
same until June 1, 2014, at which time the lease rate increases by 3%. Future year lease rates
will be included in the annual budget.

Anticipated Revenue/Reimbursement Resulting from this Legislation:

Fand Name and Department Revenue Source 2013 2014
Number Revenue Revenue

TOTAL

Revenue/ Reimbursement Notes:
No new addltionai revenue/relmbursement is anticipated in thls legislation: -

Total Regular Positions Created, Modified, or Abrogated through this Legislation,

Including FTE Impact:
N/A
Spending/Cash Flow:.
Fund Name & # |  Department Budget Control 2013 . 2014 Anticipated
Level* Expenditures Expenditures .
TOTAL

* See budget book to obtain the appropriate Budge.t Control Level for your department.

Spehdin,q/ Cash Flow Notes:

Table 1 below illustrates the lease costs for the portlon of 2013 in which the lease will take
effect, and the entirety of 2014.




Rill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC -
August 23, 2013

Version 3

Table 1: Rent Payments for Fire Marshal's Office 2013 and 2014 covered by this legislation,

2013 2014
Cost Jan—-May 2013  June-Dec 2013 Jan - May 2014 June - Dec 2014
‘ Annﬁai Rent : $77,650.30 107,630.25 $76,878.75 $110,859.14
Annual FASOH (3%) |+ $2,329.51 + £3,228.91 o+ $2,306.36 + $3,325.77
Total $79,979.81 $110,859.16 $79,185.11 $114,184.91
Total 2013 | $190,838.97 Total 2014 $193,370.02
Other Implications:
a) Does the legislation have indirect financial implications, or long-term implications?
This legislation will obligate the City to pay to the landlord the monthly rental amount as
described above for a period of ten years.
b) What is the financial cost of not implementing the legislation?
If the lease is not extended for the office space, SFD will need to relocate its Fire
Marshal’s Office to another leased office property and incur substantial moving costs,
and potentially higher lease rates. The move could be time consuming and temporarily
interrupt the Fire Marshal’s services fo its constituents.
¢) Does this legislation affect any departments besides the originating department?
Yes, FAS administers this lease on behalf of the Seattle Fire Department.
d) What are the possible alternatives to the legislation that could achleve the same or
similar objectives? _
The.only viable alternative would bé to secure similar office space at a,property that
would likely be inferior to this office space, while not achieving any financial advaniage.
e} 1Is a public hearing required for this legislation?
No.
f) Is publication of notice with The Daily Journal of Commerce and/or The Seattle
‘Times required for this legislation?
No.
g) Does this legislation affect a piece of property? '
Yes, this legislation authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to
_execute a lease agreement on a portion of property located at 220 Third Avenue South.
Please see Attachment 2, proximity map of the leased office space.
h) Other Issues:



Bill Craven :
FAS Fire Marshal Lease FIS
August 23, 2613

Version 3

List attachments to the fiscal note below:

Attachment 1: Original Lease
Attachment 2: Proximity map of leased property



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1,2013 :

Version #1

LEASE AGREEMENT
PART A - SIGNATURE FORM

PARTIES THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, enfered into by and between JOEN Y, SATO
AND VICTOR M. LOEHRER D/B/A “MAIN STREET ASSOCIATES”
(hereinafier referred to as the “Lessor™), a partnership organized under the State
of Washingtor, and THE CITY OF SEATTLE (hereinafter referred to as the
“City™), a municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of
the State of Washington, as Lessee, WITNESSES THAT:

PREMISES The Lessor hereby leases to the City, and the City hereby leases from the Lessor,
approximately 8,382 rentable square feet of office space on the second floor of
that certain real property commonly known as 220 Third Avenue South, in
“Seattle, King County, Washingten, that may be further described s follows:

The south haif of Lot 3 and all of Lot 4, Block 18, Tows of Seattle, as laid
out by D.$, Maynard and ¢emmonly known as Maynard's Plat of Seattle,
according to the plat recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, page 23, in Seattle, King
County, Washington

-as indicated on Attachment 2 - Schematic (hereinafter referred to as the
“Premises”).

PURPOSES The Premises shall be used as office space for the Fire Marshal’s Office of the
" Seattle Firs Department and for such other municipal purpeses as the City may
deem consistent therewith. ‘The City may permit other govemnmental agencies
and community groups approved by the City to use and ocoupy the area of the
building specifically defined as the Premises under City supervision and control,
for which expanded use the written consent of Lesser shall not be required,

TERM s The Initial Term of this lease shait be for five (5) years commencing or: June 1,
1998, and expiring on May 31, 2003, unless terminated earlier pursuant to the
provisions hereof.

EXTENSION The City may, at its sole option, extend this lease for one {1) additional five

QOPTION (5)-year Extension Term commencing on June 1, 2003, and expiring May 31,
2008, by providing to the Lessor six (6} months prier written notice of the City's -
decision to extend the Initial Term, .

TERMINATION The City shatl have the right to terminate this lease at any time during the

OPTION ' Extension Term without penalty or any added liability to the Lessor provided it
gives the Tessorat least twelve (12) months prior written notice of such
termination.

A)

1 ATT 4 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

EXPANSION The City shall have the option to lease up to an additional 2,000 usable square

OPTION feet of storage or space in the basement level of the building in which the
Premises arc located, This option shall be exercised by the City's giving to the
Lessor natice of such exercise and the daie on which the City's use.of such
additional space is to commence, which date shall be not less than 45 days later
than the date of such notice. This option shall be exercisable only during the first
year of the lease term. .

RENT : During Initial Term: In consideration of this lease and the Lessor's performance
of ali covenants and agreements contained herein, the City shall pay.rent to the
Lessor for said Premises, at the rental rate of Thirteen and 95/100 Dollars
($13.95) per square foot of office space per year (which equals a monthly rent of
Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-four and Seven One—Hmdredths Dioilars
[$9,744.07).. If the City exercises the Expans:on Option, as deseribed above,

. the rental rate for the storage space shall be Six and 25/100 Dollars ($6.25) per

square foot per year {which equals a monthly rent of One Thousand Forty-one
and Sixty-six One-Hundredths Dollars [$1,041.66]).

During Extension Term (June 1, 2003 through May 31, 2008): During the
Extension Term, the City shall gay rent to the Lesser for the Premises and any
storage space leased pursuant to this lease, at the respective rates for such space
that were it effect during the Initial Term, increased by the aggregate percéntage
increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers in the Seattle-

- Tacoma-Bremerton Metropolitan Statistical Area (1982-84=100) that ocourred
between April, 1998, and Apeil, 2003, using the base 1982-84=100, according fo )
statistics published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Burcau of Labor Statistics
or its suceessar (hereinafter “CPI-U"} Provided, that in the event of any change

senm e —e e cipthe-index base (1982-84-=-100) or other modification.of such index, the

parties hereto shal} apply whatever conversion factor(s} are necessary to
establish the frue percentage change in the CPI for any year(s) in which such
modification(s) occur, and in the event such index is discontinued, the'parties
hereto shall select and use for such rent adjustment purpose, another, similar

' index that reflects consumer price changes.. For illustrative purposes only,
assuming the CPI-U for June, 1998 equals 170.5, and the CPI-U for June, 2003
equals 108.9, the percentage increase in the CPI that occurred between June,
1998 and June, 2003 equals = +16.65%. When this percentage is applied to the’
Initial Term's monthly rent for office space (§9,704.47), the menthiy rent for
office space payable from and after June, 2003 becomes $11,320.26; and when
this percentage is applied to the Initial Term's monthly rent for storage space
{$1,041.66), the monthly rent for storage space payabie from and after June,
2003 becomes $11,215.10.

Rent shali be paid on or before the first day of each month during the Initial
Term and the Extension Term; Provided, that until such time as the Lessor
specifies the amount of the increased monthly rent by a notice and invoice to the
: . City, the City shall remit to the Lessor as a partial payment, the amount of the
- monthly rent paid during the immediately preceding month. After the City's
’ " receipt of the Lessor's notice of the.amount of the increased monthly rent, the
City shall remit such increased monthly rent as provided herein to gether with
any adjustment thereto that is due and payabie hereunder.

2 ' ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



BEl Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

RENTAL
ADJUSTMENT

" TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS

INSURANCE

The rental rates provided herein shall be further reasonably adjusted, annually,
from and after June 1, 1999, to reflect the changes in the Lessor's cost of

operating the building which cests shall include real estate taxes and |
assessments; water, sewer, garbage and electrical utility expenses; elevator and.
HVAC systems maintenance; and janitorial services; and other expenses
constituting direct operating costs according to generally accepted accounting
principals. The total cost of operating the building in 1998 shall be the Annual |
Expense Base during the Initial Term, while the total cost of operating the
building in 2003 shall be the Annual Expense Base during any Extension Term.

On or-about April 1, 1999, and thereafter, on or about April 1st of each calendar

year during the Initiai Term hereof and any Extension Term,Lessor shall notify

the City, in writing, of Lessor's estimate of the operating costs and real estate
taxes for the building for the next succeeding lease year (from June ist of the
year in which such notice is to be given through May 31st of the next
succeeding calendar year) and the amount thereof that is aflocable to the City
{the “City's Share™), based on the percentage of the building that the City
aceupies under this lease. Tf the City's Share exceeds the then-applicable
Annnal Expense Base, the City shail pay ene-tweifth (1/12th) of such excess in
advance on the first day of each month of such lease year. At the end of each
lease year, or at the expiration or sooner termination of the lease term, Lessor
shall compute the City's Share for such lease year, based on actual costs, and, if
the City's Share for such lease year is greater than the sum of the Annual’
Expense Base and amounts already paid by the City for such lease year, the City
shall immediately pay to Lessor the deficiency. Ifthe sum of the Anntal
Expense Base and amounts paid by the City for such lease year exceeds the
City's Share for that lease year, the Lessor shall credit such excess to the
payment of rent and additional rent that may thereafter become due; provided,
however, upon the expiration or sooner termination of the lease term, if the City
has otherwise complied with all other terms and conditions of this leasé, Lessor
shall refund such excess to the City. Notwithstanding anything contained in this’
paragraph, the rent payable by the City shall be, in rio event, less than the rent

_ specified in the “Rent” paragraph above.

Prior to commencement of the Initial Term, the Lessor shall complete, at
Lessor’s expense, tenant improvements to the Premises according to plans
approved by the Seattle Fire Department and other appropriate City

departments, as shown on Atizchment 2 -Schematic, and as otherwise requested |
by the City, The Lessor shall invoice the C1tzfor that portion of the cost of
making such tenant improvements that exceeds the sum of Forty- ~four Thousand
and No Hundredths Dollars ($44,000.00).

The policy of public liability insurance required of the Lcssor in Par: B hereof
shail be in at ieast the following amounts:

$1,000,000.00 for injury to, or loss of life of, any individual person;

$1,000,000.00in the aggregate for personal injuries suffered in each
ocourrence;

$1,000,000.00 property damage suffcrcd in each occwrTence.

3 ATT ite VFAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshai L.ease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

b

UTILITIES AND Noetwithstanding the provisidns of Part B, Section hereof, the City shall pay
OTHER SERVICES  telephone use charges and ali telephone installation charges.

AGREEMENT This lease consists of Part A - Signature Form plus Part B - General Terms

CONTENTS and Conditions, Attachment I - Scheduie of Utilities and Other Services, and
Attachment 2 - Schematic, all of which, by this reference, are incorporated
herein, and embody the entire agreement of the parties hereto, There are no
other understandings or agreements, written or oral, between the pames relating
to the subject matter hereof.

EFFECTUATION In order to bo effective, this lease must be (1) signed by an authorized
OF AGREEMENT representative of the Lessor and returned to the City at the address set forth

below, accompanied by the required certificate of insurance, and (2) signed by
the City's Bxecutive Services Director pursuant to ordinance authority.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signature below:

John Y, Sato & Victor M. Loehrer

THE CITY OF SEATTLE SOCIATES
Dwight D. Diviely Y. Sato, Génefal Partner -

Executive Services Director

/é@»,;/m'

Victor M. Loehrer, General Partner

City's addreés for all communications: - Lessor's address for all communications:
Executive Services Department ) Main Street Associates

Alaska Building, 14th Floor 1200 - 12th Avenue N.E.

618 Second Avenue Suite C-185 .

Seattle, Washington 98104 Believue, Washington 98004
COrdinance

rafi FacSves Lease (SFDmarsh) April 21, 1888

4 ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Bill Craven
FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISCATT 1

July 1, 2013
Version #1

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) s

COUNTY OFKING. . )

I certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that JOHN Y. SATO AND VICTOR M. LOEHRER are
the individuals who appeared before me, and said individuals acknowledged that they signed this instrument, on
oath stated that they wers authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the pariners of the MAIN
STREET ASSOCIATES to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned i the

instrument.

Dated: , 4-2 3‘98

J}m H st

(Notary Stgnature)

Suipa, M Hdres
T (PrintName)

' STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss

COUNTY OF KING )

NOTARY PUBLIC in ard for the State of _
Washington, residing at 7554 % nd. .

My appeintment expires 7~9 -92 .

1 certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Dwight D. Dively is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowiedged that he signed this instrument, o cath stated that he was suthorized to
execute the instrument and acknowledged it as thie Executive Services Director of THE CITY OF SEATTLE 1o be '

the free an
Datedi / .?b’ '

oty Sl
Lia S, P (WY

(Print Nalne) e,
a8, Pé‘}‘," 4y

o]
S

t

i,

™

Wy
N

AN
~ 1y .
andiiiny
! CO‘"',
3
Mt

R TRRRRY

0NN
LN
Ret: Notary D=
] T )
LYo,
-., IEWA':‘-\"E"': =

()

>

-
-
e
re)
i,

)

n

luntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentjoned in the instrument,

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at _
My appointment expires 5 / ij .

April 21, 1988

ATT 1 o FAS Fire Marshal Lease FiSC



Biit Craven ‘ ) . o
FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1 C ] ‘ \
July 1, 2013 :
Version #1

: LEASE AGREEMENT
PART B - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. POSSESSION. In the event of the inability of the Lessor to deliver possession of the Premises. or any
portion thereof, at the time of the commencernent of the term of this lease, the City, at its option may eleet
to retain the lease and insist upon pessession or to cancel this lease as a result of the Lessor's failure o
deliver possession. In the event the City elects to cancel, the Lessor shall be liable for incrementzl costs and
other damages incurred by the City in acquiring comparable property. In the event the City elects to refain
the lease, the City shall not be lisble for auy rent or other expense related to the Prenises until such time as
the Lessor can deliver possession. Tu the event that, by mutual agreement, the City takes possession of the
“Premises, or-any past thercof, prior to the commencement of the specified term of this lease, the City shall
pay as rent for that additional period that percentage of the monthly rent payable under Part A hereof,
prorated on a daily basis, that is equivalent fo the percemtage of the floor area of the Premises actually
occupied by the City during said period.

2. ACCESS. The City shall allow the Lessor or the Lessor's agent free access at all reasonable times to
said Premises to inspect, clean, or make repairs, additions or alterations to. the Premises or any connected
property owned by o under the control of the Lessor, This provision shalt not be construed as an
agreement on the part of the Lessor to make such repairs, additions or alterations nor a waiver of the
City’s right of quiet enjoyment. Ali such work by the Lessor shall be undertaken in a way s0 as io
minimize interference with the City’s use of the Premises. .

3, UTILITIES AND QTHER SERVICES. Usless otherwise specified in Part A, hereof, the Lessor, at the

Lessor's sole expense, shall provide or shall etherwise pay for, when due, all costs for providing all utilities
and other services on or fo the Premises including but not limited to elevator service, electricity, gas, water,
_sewer, garbage, heating and cooling or air conditioning, janitorial, and security. The City shall pay all
charges for utility installations and modifications thereto occasioned by the City's requirements.

4, CARE OF PREMISES. The Premises shall at all times be kept and used in accordance with the laws of
* the State of Washington and ordinances of The City of Seattle, and in accordance with all duly authorized
directions, rules, and regulations of the Health Officer, Fire Marshail or other proper officer of The City of
Seattle; and the City will not permit any waste, damage or injury to the Premises, use or permit in said
Premises anything that will increase the rate of fire insurance thereon, maintain anything that may be
__ dangerous to life or limb, permit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to be emitted from said
Premises, or perniit anything to be done upon said Premises that in any way will tend to create a nuisance.

5. MAINTENANCE - REPAIRS, The Premises have been inspected by both parties and are accepted by
the City in their existing condition as of the commencement date of this lease, without reservation except
for latent defects or faulty construction of the Premises not discoverable by inspection at the time of taking
possession. Except as otherwise provided for herein, the Lessor,-at its sole expense, shall keep and preserve
the Premises in good repair, including but not kmited to all structural and non-structural parts therecf,
élevators, plumbing, heating, cooling, and electrical, gas and other utility systems; and other equipment and
appuitenances of the Premises and the structure of which the Premises form a part.

6. DAMAGE OR DESTRIICTION. In the event the Premises are ‘damaged by fire, carthquake, act of war,
or other extraordinary casualty to such an extent as to render the same untenantable in whole or in a
substantial part thereof, or are destroyed, it shall be optional with the Lessor to repair or rebuild the same,
and aftef the happening of any such event, the City shall give the Lessor or the Lessot's agent written notice
thereof within forty-eight (48) hours of such occurrence. The Lessor shall have not more than ten (10) days

6 ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

after the date of such notification to notify the City in writing of the Lessor’s intentions to repair or rebuild
said Premises; and if the Lessor elects to repair or rebuild said Premises, the Lessor shall prosecute the work
of such repairing or rebuilding ~without unnecessary defay. During any period in which the Premises are
rendered unfit for occupancy because of any such casualty, the rent of said Premises shall be abated in the
same ratio that the portion of the Premises rendered for the time being unfit for o¢cupancy bears to the
whole of the Premises. In-the event the building in which the Premises are located is destroyed or is
damaged (even though the Premises hereby Ieased is not damaged thereby} to such an extent that, in the
opinion of the Lessor, it is not practicable to repair or rebuild, then the Lessor may, at its option, terminate
the lease by providing written notice thereof to the City within thirty (30} days after such damage or
destruction has been determined to be irreparable. :

7. COMPLIANCE WITHE,

{a) General Requirement. The Lessor shall perform and comply with all applicable laws of the United
States and the State of Washington; the Charter and ordinances of The City of Seattle; and rules,
regulations, orders, and directives of their administrative agencies and the officers thereof.®

() Licenses and Similar Authorizations. The Lessor and/or the City, when applicable, shall secure and

maintain in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, all required licenses, permits, and
similar legai authonzahons, and comply with all requirements thereof.

(c) Taxes. The Lessor shall pay, before delinquency, all taxes, levies and assessments on the Premises.

(d) N gghgmmahon and Aﬁ:mat;ve Action, The Lessor shait comply with all Federal, State and local
laws and erdinances prohﬂzmng discrimination with regard.to race, color, national origin, ancestry, creed,
religion, political ideoiogy, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, or the presence of any sensory, mental or

physical handicap.

8. INDEMNIFICATION. The Léssor shall hold City harmless from all claims for accident or injury
caused to persons or property by the fault or neglect of the Lessor or any of its employees or agents; or
oceurring in, en, or about any portion of the structure of which the Premises form a part that is'under the
control of the Lessor; or caused by any fault or defect inherent in said structure or any defect in or
‘malfimetion thereof not discernable by reasonable inspection. The City will hold the Lessor harmless from
all claims for aceident or injury caused to persons or property by the fault or neglect of the City or any of its
employees or agents, to the extent of the fault or neglect of the City. All personal property of the Cxty on
5a1d Prcxmses shall be at the risk of and the re.-.;pons1b1hty of the City.

9. lNSllRMﬁQE The Lessor shall secure and maintain in cffcct during the full term of this lease and each
extension thereof, commercial general liability insurance covering the building including the Premises, with
policy limits for personal injury and for property damage in an amount not less than $1,000,00G per
cccurrence, and $1,060,000 general aggregate. The Lessor shall deliver to the Facility Services Division of
the City's Executive Services Department, at the address specified in or pursusnt to Secticn 15 hereof,a
copy of a certificate documenting the existence of such insurance within five (5) days afier the full
exeoution of this lease and immediately after the renewal date of such insurance; and written notice of the
cancellation, termination, reduction or ‘any osher change in such insurance coverage not less than
twenty-five (25) days prior to the effective date of such change,

10. SIGNS. The City may place identification signs upon the Premises, subject to the prior approval of the
Lessor; and permission to place such signs shall not be unreasonably withheld by the Lessor. The Lessor
shall have the right to place and maintain "For Rent” signs in a conspicuous place on said Premises and to
show the Premises to prospective tenants for thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of this lease.

2

7 ' ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISG



Bil} Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013.

Version #1

- ' v
11. ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS,

(a) The City shall not make or cause ¢ be made any alteration, addition or improvement to said
Premises without first obtaining the written consent of the Lessor for such work, Any alteration, addition or
improvement that is made solely for the convenience of the City or any of its employees or agents, or of the
program to be conducted on the Premises shall be at the sole cost and expense of the City or the program
being conducted o the Premises except for an alteration, addition or fmprovement occasioned by inherent
damage or a latent defect in the Premises or of the siructure in which the Premises are located, the cost of
which alteration, addition or improvement shall be as agreed upon by the City and the Lessor.

(6) The Lessor shall pay the cost of all alterations, additions, and improvements-initiated for the
Lessor's convenience, and save the City free and harmiless from damage, loss or expense arising out of said
alterations performed by the Lessor or on its behalf.

{c) . If any of the alterations, additions and imprbvements as installed by the City may be removed
without disturbance, molestation, or injury to the Premises, the City at its option, may remove ar cause to be
removed said improvements at the City's own expense or may surrender the seme with the Premises to
remain as a part therecf and to become the property of the Lessor upan the expiration or termination of this
lease. In the event said improvements are surrendered, the Lessor and the City shall agree as to their value,
and if they constitute a benefit to the Premises, compensation in the agreed amount therefor shall be made
to the City within fifteen (15) days of said sumrender. If the City and the Lessor cannot agree upon
compensation for said benefit to the Premises, the City shall remove said alteration, addition and
hmprovement, exercising due caution and care to minimize demage to the Premises. The Lessor shall
accept responsibility for the minimal repair resulting from said improvement removal.

{(d) The City shall not without the written consent of the Lessar, operate or install any electrical
equipment or machinery {other than ordinary office equipment), or replace or relocate any electric light
fixtures. : ’

12. TERMINATION.

(a) Wotwithstanding any other provision hergin, in the event that either party to this lease defaults in the
performance of any of the terms, provisions, covenanis and agreements to be kept, observed and performed
as provided in the following sections: .

PatA-  TERM ’ PartB-  §3 UTILITIES AND OTHER SERVICES

RENT §4 CARE OF PREMISES.
’ §5 MAINTENANCE-REPAIRS

and such default is not corrected within thirty {30) days after the receipt of written notice thereof from the
‘other party, then the non-breaching party may, at its option, immediately terminate this lease, without notice
or other proceedings, and in such event the Lessor may also re-enter and take possession of the Premises.
Damages may be claimed for a defawlt in the performance of the other lease obligations, but such default
shall not be cause for termination of this lease unless such default is repeated upon three or more occasions
and a notice to comply is provided after each such instance. ' ’

{b) It is understood that funds for the payment of the rent herein are aflecated out of menies received by
the City firom tax sources and/or other governmental entities and that funding for the program that oceupies

‘fhe Premises can be increased, changed, decreased, or eliminated by executive or legislative action.
“Therefore, it is agreed by the Lessor and the City that notwithstanding any other provision herein, in the

3

8 o 7 ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Biil Craven

FAS Fire Marshai Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

event said funding and/or program: is increased, chenged, decreased, or eliminated, or in the judgment of the
executive or legislative authority of the City, continuation of the lease to its full term would be an
tmnecessary expenditure of public fimds, then the City may terminate this lease without further obligation to
the Iessor, after the City has provided the Lessor with written notice of such termination at least ninety (50)
days prior to the effective date thereof and documentation of such executive or legislative action.. ’

13. SURRENDER_OF PREMISES. TUpon the ‘expiration or termination of this lease, including any

extensions thereof, whichever is catlier, the City shall quit and swrrender said Premises and all keys thereto,

without notice aud in as good condition 2s received at the commencement of the term hereof except for

ordinary wear and tear; damage or destruction by fire or other casualty or circumstances uncontrollable by
: the City; property- damaged, removed, or destroyed by the Lessor or its agents; latent defects or faulty
| construction of the structure of which the Premises comprise a part, not discoverable by inspection at the
: ) time of taking possession; end alterations, additions or improvements made to the Prémises by the City.

14. ADJUDICATION. This lease shall be construed under all of the applicable laws, statutes, ordinances,
rules and regulations of the United States of America, the State of Washington, and The City of Seattle. In
the case of 2 dispute between the parties, jurisdiction over such dispute shall be with the Superior Court of
King County, Washington.. . ’

15, NOTICES, All notices to be given by either of the parties hereto to the other party, including but not
Timited to invoices, shall be in writing and may either be delivered persenally or may be deposited in the.
United States Mail, postage prepaid, as either certified or regular mail, addressed as specified in Part A
hereof or to such other respective addresses as either party may from time to time designate in writing, .

16. RELATIONSHIP. ki no event shall the City be construed or heid to have become in any way or for
any purpose a partner, associate, or joint venturer of the Lessor or any party associated with the Lessor in
the conduct of the Lessor's business or otherwise. This lease does not-constitute the Lessor as the agent or
tegal representative of the City for any purpose whatsoever. e C

17. AMENDMENTS. The partics hereto expressly reserve the Tight to renegotiate any and all of the
provisions hereof from time to time as may be necessary znd to amend 'this lease accordingly: Provided,
however, fhdt no alteration or modification of the terms or conditions hereof shall be valid and binding
unless made in writing and signed by the authorized representative of the parties hereto.

) 18. NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT. The City does not waive full compliance with the terms end conditions
of this lease by the payment of rent. No waiver of default by either party of any of the terms, covenants,
and conditions hereof to be performed, kept and observed by the other party shall be construed as, or
operated as, a waiver of any subsequent default or of any of the terms, covenants, and conditions herein
costained, to be performed, kept and observed by the other party.

19, BINDING EFFECT. This lease shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, assigns, and all other
parties legally empowered with signatory dghts of any or all of the parties hereto.

20. INVALIDITY QF PROVISIONS. Should any term, provision, condition cr other portion of this lease
be held to be inoperative, invalid or void, the same shall not affect any other term, provision, condition or
other portion of this lease; and the remainder of this lease shall be effective as if such term, provision,
condition or pertion had not been contained herein,

ref; FacSves Lease: ParlB Aprii 21, 1998

g ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

SERVICES TO BE

Attachment 1

SCHEDULE OF UTILITIES AND OTHE}I SERVICES

PROVIDED BY LESSOR:

Water
Sewer
(arbage

Eleétrical

Heating/Ventilating/Air Conditioning

Janitorial

raf: FacSves Lease (SFOmarsh}

16

Aprit 21, 1998

ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



Bill Craven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT %
July 1, 2013

Version #1

Attachment 2
' : SCHEMATIC
® . ® ® @ ®
5 Aoto® | Exigida
I O : azvat 1 aq-2" A zds "
o
spmemteng 0
T iy I
1
- = Ll—-———D)
g | L7 O 4 ¥
E-&rmpe-——"" - / . _E i
o i B
jix '_T;_"'d _L——-’Mw-—._‘ —w—:——-@
= % L osf
’ iiid ol R 1!.- i
\ i = L
e HE f’ mﬁ? 5, ,:D
o :
] [EL | 1 oalg
%ﬂv‘lﬂ‘&%/ = 1_J=_|. RS “i E
- NEIEN
: t At BRI ] 7,. 5
; F AL 3
i .
} —AU- ESIST] i /‘,:\
- ER S
. SRR Y
£)
3
—
ger - &
T, r®
I
-2
o “sEeap pLevR pLal . AR

s wews 1o perend ) ; @”'— -

mmmm HEw s T e EaRTRGTER - AP 1D g,
=== E‘mnﬁqwu{‘fa B CEHALTHSD - .ﬁﬁ’;vst‘ ¥ R

11 ATT 1 to FAS Five Marshal Lease FISC



Biit Graven

FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1
July 1, 2013

Version #1

LEASE AMENDMENT NO. I .
(FIRE DEPARTMENT LEASE)

THIS LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1, dated for rcferenee purposes Junc 30, 2003, is made dnd entered
inio by and between John Y. Sate & Victer M, Lochrer dba Main Street Associates, a partnership organized
under the State of Washington (“Lessor”), and The City of Seattle, a municipal corporation of the State of
Washington {the “City").

RECITALS

_ Lessor and the City entered into a written Lease, ¢o
from d-essorpentainiBrin S Er ConSisinpa i
e e i g i b S e ey

mencing onJun

NOW THEREFORE, the partics agree 1o amend the Lease as follows:

1. Part A - Signature Form, the section of the Lease captioned “Premises” is deleted and replaced
as follows:

The Lessor hereby leases to the City, and the City herby leases from the Lessor approximately 9,462
reniable square feel of office space lucated on the second foor of that certain real property ‘commonly
known as 220 Third Avenue South, in Seattle, King County, Washington, that may be further described as
follows: . ”

The south haif of Lot 3 and afl of Lot 4, Block 18, Town of Seattle, as laid out by D.S. Maynard and
commonly known as Maynard's Plat of Seattie, according 1o the plat recorded in Volume 1 of Plats,
page 23, in Seattle, King County, Washington Y .

as indicated on Exhibit “A” to this Lease Amendment — Schematic (hereimafter referred to as the
“Premises”™). .-

¥ 2. The effective date of this Lease Amendment Mo, § shall be June 1, 2003 and expires on May 31, 2008,
uniess terminated earfy pursuant to provisions hereof.

3. In consideration of this Lease Amendment No, 1 and the Lessor's performance of all coveriants and’
agreoments conlained herein, the City shall pay rent to the Lessor for said premises at the monthly rental
fate of Twelve Thousand Seven Huadred Eighicen and 51/100 Dollars ($12,718.51). Rend shall conlinue to
be paid on the first day of each month, ‘

Except as set forth in this Lease Amendment No. 1, all the provisions of the Lease shall remain unchanged and in

full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Amendment on the dates set forth ander their respective
sipnatures. :
City: : ! Lessor; ‘ T
. R " . "

The Cily of Seattle, a Municipal Corporation of Main St‘x:get As;ocia\ ; Johm ¥ Sato &
the State of Washington ’ Victor. M.}E_\,o;hrer \ k
By: f%w—rm—- By: jc&“’\— :

Jolin Branklin, Director . ohn Y. Sato, General Partner

Fleets & Facilities Department . .

1z

Date;  t—t3«03 : Daie:

By: % )j;‘/ %ﬁ;’ﬂ.’—"-—nn

" Victor M. Lgehrer, General Pariner
Date: 7 }%}F i

12 : ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC ATT 1

July 1, 2013

Bill Craven
Version #1

X - ¢
; Ly F DA
b - i s
g
| S| ,
W ! [ T ————
W i - w la H i ﬂiﬂ
T IR 1)
™ 4
8 : IERl
h 4
.ﬂl..l Ln%,i.l.!lrm b
T e -
2 g icd
3 [N P
1 : J
R i
..... .mx.l -
h g 1
m.w 1 it i ]
T ES %] i
m ah ﬂm-m um
B e . =
<™ rat . e = RIS
1 m ﬂuv E
i SO . Y e mm e _\@J P
. e RCIRNG! KNCTAN-Y)
I I A _.u 1
> g 4P
5 o o e ! o
T

¥ 4™, £

DN

ATT 1 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC

EXHIBIT ™A™

TO LEASL AMENDMERT NO. 1

13

EXBTIN sprcE




William Craven ,
FAS Fire Marshal Lease, FISC Att2
July 1, 2013 .

Version #1

. . N
. . Feet
City of Seattle o m weBe
Fire Depariment S
. . FAS Facllity Operations Division
F I re M a rS h a I O ff;ce L ea S e All rights reserved. Ne guar:nt\'e,vec)é?‘;gz?r zgir;aﬁé%‘g
2 2 O T h I r. d AV e n u e S O Uth including accuracy, completeness, of fitness for use!.

Attachment 2 to FAS Fire Marshal Lease FISC



City of Seaitle
Office of the Mayor

September 3, 2013

Honorable Sally I. Clark °
President

Seattle City Council

City Hall, 2™ Floor

Dear Council President C;Eark:

I am pleased to transmit the attached proposed Council Bill authorizing the Director of Finance and
Administrative Services (FAS) to execute a lease amendment with PTL Property LP, to extend the term of
* the Seattle Fire Department’s (SFD) lease at 220 Third Avenue South for.an additional five years, plus one

five year option to extend. The City has the right to terminate the lease durmg the extended term with a 12
month notice to the landlord. - :

This lease provides over 9,000 square feet of office space for the Fire Marshal’s Office and has been in
effect since 1998, The property is located halfway between the new Fire Station 10 and SFD Headquarters
at the old Fire Station 10. Legislation is required to renew the lease because the size of the space exceeds
FAS’ statutory authority for leasing without the Council’s approval.

As suitable space in City-owned buildings will not be available for the foreseeable future, the lease -

amendment authorized by this legislation will provide the SFD Fire Marshal’s Office with the space it

needs to carry out its operational obligations. Should you have questions, please contact Bill Craven at
- 733-9238. '

Sincerely, _
" Michael McGinn : \~__h
Mayor of Seattle

cc: Honorable Members of the Seattle City Council

Michael McGinn, Mayor ‘ ’
Office of the Mayor : . Tel (206) 684-4000

600 Fourth Avenue, 7% Floor Fax (206} 684-5360
PO Box 94749 ’ TDD (206) 615-0476

Seattle, WA 98124-4749 7 mikemeginn@seattle.gov



